
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
(Special) 
 
Tuesday 23 January 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, John Booker, 
Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, Steve Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 JANUARY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
6.   Revenue Budget 2018/19 
 To receive a presentation from the Executive Director, Resources 

 
7.   Work Programme 2017/18 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 14th 

February, 2018, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Unio
[...]
 may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



2018-19 Revenue Budget - Scrutiny

Report for Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee

David Phillips

23 January 2018

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Agenda

• Purpose of meeting

• Key messages

• Budgetary context

• Consultation

• Approach

• Key assumptions and areas

• Equality Impact Assessments

• Key dates

• Questions

P
age 6



Purpose of meeting

• This meeting is intended to outline the approach 

we have taken to the 18/19 budget. We will use 

OSMCs comments to inform the remaining 

18/19, and the 19/20, budget processes

• There is another OSMC in February, in 

accordance with the usual timetable, to discuss 

the detail of the 18/19 budget.

P
age 7



Key messages

• Compiling a balance 18/19 budget has been 
challenging, due to continuing constraints on Central 
Government funding at a time when demand for 
Social Care in particular is rising strongly.

• To inform our approach, we are re-affirming and/or re-
shaping the Council’s priorities and reviewing finance 
options (such as for capital).

• We are proposing a balanced budget for 2018/19. 
However our service pressures remain very high – this 
means we still need to deliver savings in the medium 
term.

P
age 8



Budget Context – position Sept 2017

Further Savings Required in 

18/19, after current mitigations 

as at Sept 2017

Notes

£29.7m further 

savings required in 

18/19

Demand and cost pressures from previous 

years total £22.2m, plus forecast new 18/19 

pressures of £6.4m (net of £16.1m of already 

identified mitigations that each carry their own 

risk in being deliverable). There are also 

corporate pressures of £1.1m.

£22.2m + £6.4m + £1.1m = £29.7m

P
age 9



Consultation

• Budget conversation between December and January including activity with 

local people and partner organisations 

• Helps ensure that proposals have been shaped by the people who may be 

affected by decisions taken as part of the budget. It also enables people to put 

forward other ideas for consideration

• Helps inform people about the budget challenge and our overall approach, 

provides opportunity to give feedback, and let people know the influence their 

feedback has had

• Two main strands this year: a survey supported by social media activity, 

supplemented by three Cabinet Member hosted public events in the north, 

south and city centre. We are also consulting on particular topics, including 

meetings with the VCF and Businesses. This will inform longer term thinking 

and Equality Impact Assessments.

• Results are discussed with Members as part of developing proposals and in 

advance of any decision being taken at Cabinet or Full Council

• Full results of our consultation will be made available on the website

P
age 10



Consultation (preliminary results)

• The survey closes on 19/1/18 and events are taking place mid 
to end of January

• Preliminary survey results suggest:
– Top 3 areas for more spend: adult social care, children’s social care , 

education and skills  

– Most important council services to people: social care 
(adults/children), education/schools, waste/recycling

– Majority support for raising council tax and agreement with 
proposals to social care precept 

– More even results between raising fees and charges and keeping 
them the same, and low level of support for cutting more services 
as an alternative

– Highest scoring areas where people felt it was important for the 
council to invest were health and well-being (e.g. adaptations to 
help people live independently), and affordable housing. 

P
age 11



Progress since autumn 2017

£’m

Gap at Sept 2017 £29.7m

Further savings agreed Sept 2017 to Jan 2018 (£14.4m)

Corporate savings agreed (mainly reduced capital charges) (£10.0m)

Residual gap £5.3m

Savings schemes agreed Jan 2018 (£5.3m)

Final gap £0.0m

Pay strategy

Additional costs caused by uplifts in national pay scales £3.7m

To be met by a combination of additional income announced as 

part of the 2018/19 LG Settlement announced 19th Dec 2017 

and Portfolio savings

(£3.7m)

Final gap £0.0m

P
age 12



The overall budgetary approach

• Members and officers have worked together to 
examine the Council’s priorities, to seek to protect 
priority areas whilst delivering savings and/or 
constraining costs in non-priority areas

• In addition we have looked to improve our ways of 
working (e.g. more personalised services, locality 
working, combining visits) to provide savings

• We have continued to look to obtain savings from 
our large contracts and block payments (e.g. Veolia, 
Transport levy)

• Finally we have again examined our central and 
corporate costs, to reduce them where possible

P
age 13



The detailed budgetary process

• Portfolio officers have worked up potential ideas 

for generating savings

• These ideas are then discussed with the relevant 

Cabinet member, and advisers.

• If agreed they are then discussed and agreed by 

full Group, in budget seminars and then formal 

Group meetings

• Agreed schemes are then entered into the 

formal budget process

P
age 14



Key assumptions in the Revenue Budget

The budget makes assumptions in various areas, e.g.

• Council tax. The actual rise will be approved by 
Budget Council in March 2018. Each 1% increase in 
CT generates c£1.9m p.a. of income.

• Business Rates. We have factored in increases in 
business rates from changes in the base and 
increases in the multiplier.

• Pay strategy. We have allowed for the impact of the 
pay rises provisionally agreed with TUs.

• Non-pay inflation. We have allowed for gen
[...]
nuary 2018

Exec Full Budget 23rd January 2018

Group Full Budget 30th January 2018

Cabinet papers issued 5th February 2018

OSMC scrutiny of Full Budget 14th February 2018

Cabinet Full Budget 14th February 2018

Budget Council papers issued 26th February 2018

Budget Council 7th March 2018

P
age 21



Questions

• ANY QUESTIONS  ??

P
age 22



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer     
 

 
Subject: OSMC Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer 

emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

 

 
The Committee’s draft Work Programme is attached for consideration, 
Appendix 1.  The Work Programme focusses on performance management, 
finance and a small number of corporate and city-wide issues; as well as 
having an overview of the work of the four Scrutiny Committees.  This gives 
each meeting a specific focus, with 1-2 main agenda items and brief standing 
items on ‘Issues to raise from other Scrutiny Committees’ and the Work 
Programme. 
 
The work programme will remain a live document and is brought to each 
committee meeting for consideration and discussion.  
 
 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Consider and discuss the committee’s Draft Work Programme for 
2017/18 
 

 

 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) 

 

Tuesday 23rd January 2018 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

2 | P a g e  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
Work Programme 2017-18 

 

Chair: Cllr Chris Peace     

Meeting Papers on SCC Website    

 

Please note: the Work Programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda 
Item/ 

Briefing 
paper 

14th February 2018 (10am-1pm)    

Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital 
Programme 2018/19 

To consider the Council's budget proposal in 
advance of Cabinet.  

Cllr Olivia Blake, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Eugene Walker, Executive 
Director of Resources 
 
Directors of Business Strategy 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Draft Work Programme 2017-18 To consider and discuss the committee's Work 
Programme for 2017-18 
 
 

Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

Issues to raise from other Scrutiny 
Committees 
 
 

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.  
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Chairs 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Appendix 1 

P
age 24

http://sheffielddemocracy.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139


 

3 | P a g e  
 

22nd February 2018 (11am-1pm)    

Sheffield City Region - Devolution 
Update 
 

To provide an update on Sheffield City Region 
Devolution, looking at what has happened to 
date, what the next steps are and implications of 
the options available.  

SCC Leader & Chief Executive 

Sheffield City Region Managing 
Director 

LEP Board Member 

Single Item 
agenda  

19th April 2018 

How Sheffield City Council Would like to 
do Business - Ethical Procurement 

Details tbc Marianne Betts, Director of 
Finance & Commercial Services 
(Interim) 
 
Other attendees tbc.  
 
 

Agenda Item 

Customer Experience Strategy, including 
an update on the new Council website, a 
report of the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Communications 

To provide an update on the Customer 
Experience Strategy and the Councils new 
Website, which launched in April 2017.  To 
include performance and customer feedback. 
Following discussion at the February 2017 
OSMC meeting, it will also cover accessibility of 
EIA's (Equality Impact Assessments).   

James Henderson,  Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Communications - tbc 
 
Other attendees - tbd 

Agenda Item 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 Draft 
Content & Work Programme 2018-19 

This report provides the Committee with a 
summary of its activities over the municipal year 
for inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-
18. It also includes a list of topics which it is 
recommended be put forward for consideration 
as part of the 2018-19 Work Programme for this 
committee.  

Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

P
age 25



 

4 | P a g e  
 

Issues to raise from other Scrutiny 
Committees 
 

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.  Scrutiny Chairs Agenda Item 

Other Possible Topics       

Public engagement  
 
 

To discuss public engagement in scrutiny.      

P
age 26



 

5 | P a g e  
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Revenue Budget 2018/19
	7 Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Meeting held 23 January 2018
PRESENT:

Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, John Booker,
Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond,
Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek, Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, Steve Wilson,
Cliff Woodcraft and Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member)

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Penny Baker (with
Councillor Andrew Sangar attending as her substitute).

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

4.1

There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public.

5.

CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES' DECISION ON
THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW, INCLUDING AN
AMENDMENT TO THE COUNCIL'S MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY

5.1

The Committee considered the following decision of the Executive Director of
Resources taken on 12th January 2018, to:-

5.2

(a)

note the report on treasury activity in the first half of 2017/18, and our
current expectations for the second half of the financial year; and

(b)

approve the proposed changes to the 2017/18 Minimum Revenue Provision
Policy, in accordance with the recommendations made in the report.

Signatories
The lead signatory to the call-in was Councillor Robert Murphy, and the other
signatories were Councillors Penny Baker, Douglas Johnson, Magid Magid and
Alison Teal.

5.3

Reasons for the Call-in

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018

The signatories confirmed that they wished to scrutinize the decision made that will
have serious financial consequences for future budgets.
5.4

Attendees








Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for Finance)
Eugene Walker (Executive Director of Resources)
Stephen Bottomley (Finance Manager, Treasury Management and Banking)
Councillor Robert Murphy (Lead Signatory to the Call-in)
Councillor Douglas Johnson (Signatory to the Call-in)
Councillor Magid Magid (Signatory to the Call-in)
Councillor Alison Teal (Signatory to the Call-in)

5.5

Councillor Robert Murphy, as Lead Signatory, circulated and referred to a
Government consultation document, issued by the Department for Communities
and Local Government in November 2017, on proposed changes to the Prudential
Framework of Capital Finance. He believed the decision, which involved significant
amounts of money, over a long period of time, warranted submission to the Cabinet
and the Council. He also considered that the effects of such changes could have a
potentially adverse effect on the citizens of Sheffield in 40 years’ time, affecting
people who had not had an opportunity to comment thereon. Referring to
paragraph 31 of the consultation document, which he stressed was not statutory
guidance, Councillor Murphy believed that the Authority had overpaid its MRP, and
should therefore now take steps to claim this overpayment back in order to reduce
further payments in the future. With reference to paragraph 35 of the document,
which indicated that an overpayment could not be calculated retrospectively, he
considered that, with effect from 2007, the Authority had been overpaid, and was
now trying to claim this amount back, which appeared to contradict the Government
guidance. Councillor Murphy questioned whether the Authority considered that the
proposed changes were in keeping with the Government’s financial Code of
Conduct, whether this was a prudent move on behalf of the Authority, and whether
the Authority would be looking at changing its methodology again in 2018/19.

5.6

Councillor Douglas Johnson stated that implementing such changes made it look
as though the Authority was taking steps to plug gaps in its Revenue Budget
2018/19, which could potentially result in larger debts in future years.

5.7

The Committee received a presentation from Eugene Walker on the background to
the decision, the proposed changes, the impact of such changes and the
governance arrangements regarding the changes. Mr Walker stated that the
changes were not so much about how fast the Authority paid its debt off, but more
to do with internal accounting procedures, and related to how the Authority could
save money now, to put towards paying off its debt when it was due.

5.8

Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were
provided:

The proposed changes represented a prudent view in terms of how long the
Authority considered that its assets would last, and represented an internal
reserve to re-provide for the asset at the end of its life.
Page 2 of 7

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018



The reason for the Authority paying more off its debt in the first place was due
to a Government requirement that debt should be paid off at a faster rate (4%
of the asset value per year). Under the new Government guidance, the
Authority was being asked to make a decision in terms of the life of its assets,
and to use that chosen period to work out how much to pay back. A number
of other local authorities had already adopted the new repayment approach,
and it had now been decided that, as part of the budget planning process for
2018/19 and future years, that the changes should be implemented. It had
also been considered that the changes were necessary to provide the
Authority with sufficient revenue funding in respect of its responsibilities in
terms of Social Care.



It was not likely that there would be any confusion in terms of assessing the
value of the Authority’s assets, as this would be done as part of the routine
annual audit. The proposed changes related to all the Authority’s assets, and
not just those related to PFI projects.



It had been decided that, on the basis that the changes could be implemented
at this time as the Authority had saved prudently in the past, it was now able
to lower this amount now. The Authority had not extended the life of some of
its assets up to 60 years like some other local authorities, and it was not
envisaged that any further changes would be required in the next financial
year. The money saved as a result of the lower interest payments would be
used to fund the expected £6 million in terms of Social Care pressures in
2018/19 and for the following five years. In addition, the expected savings in
respect of the Authority’s MRP charge in 2017/18 would be approximately £5
million.



Whilst it was accepted that the decision to make the change needed to fit with
the Government guidance now referred to, it had been considered a prudent
approach in terms of dealing with the Authority’s debt and was, in the opinion
of the Executive Director, unlikely to be subject to challenge.



In terms of any alternative options considered, it had been deemed that there
were only two possible options, either agreeing or not agreeing to the
proposed changes.



The difference in the level of payments, following the proposed changes,
would be charged to the Authority’s Revenue Budget. The Authority’s total
income comprised its Revenue Budget, Government Grants and Council Tax
receipts. It was expected that the rise in Council Tax for 2018/19 would
equate to 3%/4%.



The Executive Director of Resources had sought advice from the Authority’s
Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal and Governance), who had confirmed
that it was a delegated decision he could make under the Council’s Treasury
Management Policy. He had also been advised by the external auditors
(KPMG). Councillor Olivia Blake had been fully briefed on the proposals. The
proposed changes would also be highlighted in the Month 9 budget report to
Page 3 of 7

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018

Cabinet. The Authority had held off making the decision, despite several
other local authorities having done so, both with the intention of being more
prudent, and to ensure that the Authority was not at a financial disadvantage.
There were no concerns in terms of the charges for the 2019/20 financial
year.

5.9



If there was a further change in terms of Government guidance on this issue,
this would affect all local authorities, and have a major impact over the whole
Local Government sector.



The proposed changes would result in the creation of a cash reserve which,
ultimately, would mean that the Authority would not have to borrow from
external sources as much, making a further saving. It was envisaged that the
Authority would look to borrow from external sources in future if its cash
reserves decreased, resulting in less cash being put aside.



The Authority, as part of its Capital Investment Programme in highways, had
borrowed £135 million to part-fund the total cost of the works undertaken as
part of the Streets Ahead project. The Authority’s debt to Amey, under the
project, would be paid off after a period of 25 years, with the remaining £135
million being paid back over a period of 40 years.



In terms of the Authority’s PFI costs, the effects of the proposed changes did
not relate to the external payments or the contract itself.



Any budgetary amendments as a result of the proposed changes would be
highlighted in the budget papers, which would be submitted to the Budget
Council meeting in March, for approval.



It was accepted, looking at the graph set out in the presentation, that the extra
costs to the Authority’s Revenue Budget from 2037 to 2067 could potentially
have an adverse effect on its ability to fund its Social Care requirements.
However, at the point at which the savings reduce in 2024, the Authority will
have paid off its debt in respect of the Major Sporting Facilities, resulting in
substantial compensating budget savings.



The peak shown on the graph in 2021 represents the MRP Revenue Impact
of the Authority’s payment following the abolition of the former South
Yorkshire County Council. This debt amounted to approximately £4.5 million.



A similar graph to the one included in the presentation, showing the MRP
Revenue Impact of solely the £135 million debt in respect of the Streets
Ahead project, could be provided to Members.

Councillor Olivia Blake stated that she had been kept fully briefed on the proposed
changes and, based on the information provided, was confident that it was a
sensible and prudent decision for the Authority to make. She stated that the
changes would help in terms of increasing the Authority’s revenue savings which,
in turn, would enable the Authority to fund its statutory requirements in terms of
Social Care for 2018/19. She also confirmed that the Authority’s external auditors,
Page 4 of 7

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018

KPMG, had advised that it was a prudent step to take. In terms of the decisionmaking process, Councillor Blake stated that she was comfortable that the decision
had been made by the Executive Director of Resources as, not only on the basis
that he had the relevant delegated powers to make such a decision, under the
Council’s Treasury Management Policy, but it had also speeded up the process,
which had allowed the Authority to have a level of clarity and certainty in terms of
its future budget planning. She also made the point that the changes would be
detailed in future budget reports submitted to the Cabinet, and to the Budget
Council meeting in March.
5.10

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments
now made and the responses to the questions raised; and

(b)

agrees to take no action in relation to the called-in decision, but
recommends that the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee discuss the
changes with the Council’s external auditors, as part of that Committee’s
work programme, to ensure that due process has been followed in this case.

(NOTE: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 26 of the Council’s Constitution
and the provisions of Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, the Chair decided that the above item be considered as a
matter of urgency in order for the call-in to be considered at the earliest possible
opportunity, although it had not been possible to give five clear days’ notice that the
item was to be considered.)
6.

REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19

6.1

The Committee received a presentation from Marianne Betts (Director of Finance
and Commercial Services) outlining the approach the Authority had taken in
respect of the Revenue Budget 2018/19.

6.2

Also in attendance for this item was Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for
Finance).

6.3

Ms Betts reported on the key messages arising from the budget planning process,
details of the current budget position, the consultation undertaken as part of the
2018/19 budget decision-making process and the progress made in terms of
producing a balanced budget since Autumn 2017. She referred to the Authority’s
overall budgetary approach, together with the detailed budgetary process, the key
areas and assumptions in the Revenue Budget, Equality Impact Assessments, and
concluded by referring to the key dates, with effect from 9th January 2018 onwards,
in connection with the budget-setting process.

6.4

Councillor Olivia Blake commented on the consultation held in connection with the
budget, indicating that Members and officers were in the process of assessing the
results of the process, and were looking at how, where possible, the Authority could
match up the public’s view with the Authority’s priorities and targets.
Page 5 of 7

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018

6.5

Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were
provided:

The consultation had comprised an on-line survey and three Cabinet
Member-hosted public events in the north, south and central areas of the
City. The Authority had also consulted on particular topics, at meetings with
the voluntary, community, faith and business sectors, which would inform
longer-term thinking and Equality Impact Assessments. The Cabinet
Member had also been interviewed by Radio Sheffield, with the aim of
encouraging further consultation/debate through local media. In the light of
the decrease in the level of face to face involvement over the last few years,
the Authority had focused more on on-line interaction, the results of which
had highlighted participation from a broader range of people.
The
participation rates in terms of the consultation would be assessed to inform
future arrangements.



Attempts had been made to arrange an additional public meeting in the
south east of the City, as part of the consultation, but it had not been
possible due to problems with the availability of a suitable venue.



An analysis was undertaken, and records made, of the postcodes of those
people who had completed the on-line survey as part of the consultation.
The survey was still open, and all the results would be analysed by the
Council’s Policy, Performance and Communications Service, and a full
response to the consultation would be published on-line.



Responses to the consultation had shown overall support for raising Council
Tax over cutting services.



A two-step minimum Equality Impact Statement was carried out for all
changes, and were to be published on-line, as part of the budget process.



In terms of the Authority’s approach with regard to the larger contracts, such
as the recycling and waste management contract with Veolia, any reductions
in payments paid to the companies, following renegotiations of the contracts,
would result in a saving to the Authority from a budgetary point of view.



Improvement and Recovery Plans had been developed in order to mitigate
any budgetary pressures in 2018/19, in key areas, including Social Care.
The Plans were likely to require funding from the Authority’s reserves in the
short-term. It was hoped, however, that the budget could be balanced
without the need to use such reserves in 2017/18, albeit alternative
corporate contributions would be made to mitigate the significant overspend
across Social Care.



The Social Care Improvement and Recovery Plans were critical to the
Authority, both in terms of balancing the Revenue Budget 2018/19, and in
terms of future budget planning. There was a national crisis at present in
terms of the funding of Social Care, both in terms of Adults and Children’s
Page 6 of 7

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 23.01.2018

Services, which had been due to increased pressures and demand. There
was a need for local authorities to continue to lobby the Government on this
issue.

6.6



The Council Tax rates would be set as a standard part of the budget process
(due to the Cabinet on 14th February, 2018, to make recommendations to full
Council on 7th March, 2018). However, the Authority was looking at other
income generation possibilities, such as attracting more businesses to the
City with the aim of increasing income through Business Rates, and building
more houses in the City. Equally, the Government had moved to a more bidbased approach in terms of assessing Council funding, particularly with
regard to housing and education; the Authority needed to continue to be part
of this process, and focus on increasing bid success rates.



Members and officers were already holding discussions in terms of the
budget for 2019/20 and beyond, and would include this Committee in the
planning process.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the information reported as part of the presentation, together with the
responses to the questions raised;

(b)

thanks Marianne Betts for attending the meeting and responding to the
questions raised: and

(c)

requests that it continues to be involved in the Authority’s budget planning
process going forward.

7.

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

7.1

RESOLVED: That the Committee approves its Work Programme for 2017/18, as
set out in the report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, now submitted.

8.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on
Wednesday, 14th February 2018, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall.

Page 7 of 7

